
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Monday, 21 November 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Chair: Councillor Kelly Roberts 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C R Doyle, O G James, S E Keeton, H Lawson, N L Matthews, 
A J O'Connor, D Phillips and S J Rice 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/3zwX9Gw 

 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 

 

3   Minutes: 1 - 3 
 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 

record. 
 

 
4   Update on Delivery of the Waste Strategy 2022-25. 4 - 30 
 
5   Work Plan. 31 
 
 

Next Meeting: Monday, 12 December 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 
 

https://bit.ly/3zwX9Gw
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery 
Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Monday, 17 October 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor K M Roberts (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C R Doyle D H Hopkins O G James 
S E Keeton H Lawson A S Lewis 
N L Matthews A J O'Connor S J Rice 
 
Officer(s)  
Geoff Bacon Head of Property Services 
Mark Barber Biodiversity Natural Environment Officer / Local Nature 

Partnership (LNP) Co-ordinator 
Christina Derrick Local Nature Partnership (LNP) Coordinator 
Penny Gruffydd Sustainable Policy Officer 
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader 
Rachel Lewis Project Manager 
Paul Meller Natural Environment Section Manager 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Richmond Project Manager Strategic Climate Change 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Also present  
Councillor D H Hopkins      Deputy Leader of the Council 
Councillor A S Lewis          Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Apologies for Absence 
None. 

 
17 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor S J Rice declared a personal interest in Minute No.16 – ‘Delivering on 
Nature Recovery & Climate Change’ Status Report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee (17.10.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

18 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee 
held on 20 July 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

19 'Delivering on Nature Recovery & Climate Change' Status Report'. 
 
Paul Meller, Natural Environment Manager presented a report which further updated 
the Committee on progress with regard to the proposed new corporate well-being 
objective – ‘Delivering on Nature Recovery & Climate Change’ which was agreed by 
Council on 7 July 2022. The report which focused on Nature Recovery, followed on 
from the report and presentation to the first meeting of the Committee on 20 July 
2022, which updated on Climate Change.   
 
Christina Derrick, Local Nature Partnership (LNP) Co-ordinator provided a detailed 
update on the Local Nature Recovery Action Plan (LNRAP). It was explained that 
LNRAP is a non-statutory partnership plan which is being produced by the Swansea 
Nature Partnership, of which the City & Council of Swansea is a host and lead 
partner and would update and replace the existing Local Biodiversity Action Plan 
published in 2005. The Plan would contribute towards the six national objectives of 
the Nature Recovery Action Plan for Wales.  
 
A first draft of some of the main sections of the plan was sent out to the Partnership 
for review in July 2022, Appendix B provided further context and partner 
organisations were being engaged via workshops.  The aim was for a final version to 
be ready within the next 6-12 months. 
 
Mark Barber, Biodiversity Officer / Local Nature Partnership (LNP) Co-ordinator 
reported on the Biodiversity / Section 6 Plan.  It was outlined that as required under 
the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 Biodiversity Duty, in December 2019 the Council 
published and submitted to Welsh Government its first Section 6 Monitoring Report 
outlining actions it had taken to maintain and enhance biodiversity and the resilience 
of ecosystems over the past 3 years (2016-2019).  The next monitoring report, 
covering the period from January 2020 – December 2022, was currently being 
prepared and would be submitted to Welsh Government in January 2023. 
 
It was added that a Section 6 Action Plan was being prepared outlining actions that 
the Council would undertake to benefit nature recovery over the next 3 years. The 
Section 6 Biodiversity Action Plan provides the Council’s contribution to the 
overarching Local Nature Recovery Action Plan and would follow a similar format 
responding to the six key objectives of the Nature Recovery Action Plan for Wales.  
 
A questionnaire had been sent to all Council Heads of Service to gather information 
for both the Monitoring Report and the Action Plan and a series of awareness raising 
presentations and workshops were also being planned.  The work was being led by 
the Council’s Section 6 Officer. 
 
Penny Gruffydd, Sustainable Policy Officer provided a detailed update on the 
Countywide Green Infrastructure Strategy.  She explained that following the adoption 
of the City Centre Green Infrastructure (GI) Strategy in February 2021 and the 

Page 2



Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee (17.10.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

subsequent development of an Action Plan, which was provided at Appendix C, a 
Countywide GI Strategy was now under preparation.  
 
It was added that the non-statutory strategy sought to inform decisions on GI and 
increase resilience to climate change as well as contributing to nature recovery.  The 
engagement process was due to recommence with a series of workshops with key 
stakeholder groups and face to face conversations with members of the community, 
which were planned for the autumn. The work was being led by the Nature 
Conservation Team and was a joint project with Natural Resources Wales.  A draft 
version of the strategy was due for consultation by the end of March 2023. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 Management and collection of data by the Authority and partner organisations. 

 Progress with methods of cutting and collecting grass. 

 City Centre Strategy 2021 / Countywide Green Infrastructure Strategy. 

 Three themes of engagement. 

 Ensuring all areas are connected. 

 The inclusion of neighbouring local authorities in progress, particularly in areas 
containing county boundary lines. 

 The positivity of the involvement of the private sector in the process. 

 The importance of effective engagement. 

 Funding going forward. 

 Proposed forward plan for delivery. 
 
Councillor David Hopkins, Deputy Leader of the Council praised the excellent 
developments and change being introduced.  He highlighted the involvement of 
partner organisations and praised the excellent work of Officers in progressing 
matters. 
 
Resolved that the proposed forward plan of activity for Nature Recovery in 2022-23 
to align with the steps identified for delivery of the new Corporate Well Being 
Objective “Delivering on Nature Recovery and Climate Change”, be approved. 
 

20 Work Plan. 
 
The Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee Work Plan 2022-2023 was 
provided ‘for information’. 
 
The Chair noted that Waste Strategy would be discussed at the next scheduled 
meeting on 21 November 2022. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

Report of the Interim Director of Place  
 

Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee – 21 November 2022 
 

Update on Delivery of the Waste Strategy 2022-25  

 

Purpose: To further give the Committee an update on 
progress on the delivery of the Waste Strategy 
2022-25.   
 

Policy Framework: Welsh Government’s “Towards Zero Waste: our 
waste strategy” - 2010 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.  
 
Recommendation(s):            It is recommended that the Committee considers 
                                                the update on progress  
 
Report Author(s): Chris Howell 

 
Finance Officer: Paul Roach 

 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 

 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Waste Strategy 2022-25 was approved by Council in January 2022 

and is attached as Appendix A.  
 
2.0      Progress on the Waste Strategy 
 

2.1 The following actions from the Service Improvement Action plan have 
been successful implemented: 

 
i. Thermal Treatment Contract 
ii. Push on Keep it Out Campaign 
iii. Recovery of Recyclables 
iv. Green Waste from Meadows 
v. Paper Line Reject Reductions 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

3.0 Potential Future Challenges 
 
3.1 The potential future challenges are set out in Section 8 of the Waste 

Strategy, although there are no firm timings or progress on these as yet. 
 
4.0 Integrated Assessment Implications 
 
4.1 The Council is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and 

the socio-economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 and the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the 
exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 Deliver better outcomes for tho
[...]
ro waste by 2050 and 
this goes hand in hand with their goal of a net zero carbon Wales. With this in 
mind, there is a strong likelihood that further statutory recycling targets in excess 
of 70% will be introduced.  A future target of 80% would not be unexpected, 
although specific proposals have not been determined by WG yet. 

Page 12



 7 

2.3 The Local Context 
 

The City and County of Swansea is a mainly urban Authority with rural areas to 
the west and north. 

 
It has approximately 112,000 properties with a significant level of ongoing 
housing growth, and a population of around 250,000.   
 
The Authority has a thriving tourism industry, two large Universities, and a large 
commercial sector.  The area also has a significant proportion of high density 
housing in the form of terraced/town houses, houses in multiple occupation, and 
flats. 
 
The area currently has 72 Elected Members covering 36 Electoral Wards, 
although this has been the subject of a reform, which will amend these numbers 
to 75 and 35 respectively. 
 
The City & County of Swansea published its well-being statement before 31st 
March 2017 as required by the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. 
 
Swansea’s Corporate Plan 2017-22 clearly states its commitment to the 
environment through its Corporate Priority Maintaining and enhancing 
Swansea’s Natural Resources and Biodiversity – so that we maintain and 
enhance biodiversity, reduce our carbon footprint, improve our knowledge and 
understanding of our natural environment, and benefit health and well-being. 
This also is likely to change to tackle climate change and nature emergency. 
 
The Corporate Plan also recognises the importance of supporting prosperity 
through Transforming our Economy & Infrastructure – so that Swansea has 
a thriving mixed use City Centre and a local economy that will support the 
prosperity of our citizens.  

 
 

Page 13



 8 

3.0 History of Waste Management in Swansea 
 
 The following g
[...]
that waste and recyclables will be treated. This should mean that new 
technologies are developed at the same time as existing waste material types 
and quantities fluctuate in volume. The Council’s collection fleet will need to be 
sufficiently flexible to allow it to cope with both changes in tonnages and the 
types of materials being collected. 

 

Page 26



 21 

Appendix 1 – Service Improvement Action Plan 
 

2020 / 21

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

0.8% 3.5% Increased bottom ash from EfW

0.5% 0.5% A further 800T recycled and 900T removed

0.1% A further 10T per month moved to recycling

0.1% A reduction of 240T of residual waste

-0.7%

0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 23T per week

Increased Bulky Reuse/Recycling 0.1% A further 10T per month

Green Waste from Meadows 0.1% 240T per season

0.5% 1.0% Reduced by 150T per month under new contract

Forecasted Cumulative Quarterly 

Recycling Rate 
64.1% 64.3% 64.9% 65.9% 71.4% 71.4% 71.4% 71.4% 72.1% 72.1% 72.1% 72.1% 72.1% 72.1% 72.1% 72.1%

Forecasted Annual Recycling Rate 65.9% 71.4% 72.1% 72.1%

WAG Target 64% 64% 64% 64% 70%

Actual Cumulative Quarterly 

Recycling Rate
64.6% 64.6% 64.6%

Adjusted Cumulative Quarterly 

Recycling Rate
62.1% 62.6%

Actual Annual Recycling Rate 64.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

End of Year Forecast 63.9% 64.2%

Seasonal Adjustments 2.5% 2.0% 1.5% 0.0% 2.5% 2.0% 1.0% 0.0% 2.5% 2.0% 1.0% 0.0% 2.5% 2.0% 1.0% 0.0%

2024 / 25

Thermal Treatment Contract

Push on Keep it Out Campaign

Recycling Improvements Strategy - 2021 to 2025

Initiatives
2021 / 22 2022 / 23 2023 / 24

Paper Line Reject Reductions

HWRC Residual Reductions

Trade/Skip Waste Review

Loss of Carpet Recycling Outlet

Recovery of Recyclables

 
 

P
age 27



Integrated Impact Assessment Screening Form – Appendix B 
 

1 
 

Please ensure that you refer to the Screening Form Guidance while completing this form.  
 

Which service area and directorate are you from? 
Service Area: Waste, Parks & Cleansing 
Director
[...]
age 30

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee – 21 November 2022 
 

Work Plan 2022-2023 
 

Date of meeting Agenda items and Format 

15 June 2022  Work Plan Discussion 

20 July 2022  Work Programme 2022-2023 

19 September 2022  Cancelled 

17 October 2022  Nature Recovery Plan 

21 November 2022  Waste Strategy 

12 December 2022  Sustainable Transport Strategy 

16 January 2023  Energy Generation Policy 

20 February 2023  Sustainable Food Policy 

20 March 2023  Sustainable Products 

17 April 2023  Reflection 

 
Topics: 
 

 Net Zero 2030 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	Minutes

	4 Update on Delivery of the Waste Strategy 2022-25.
	04 (2 of 3) - Waste Strategy 22-25 Rev1
	04 (3 of 3) - IIA_screening_form_Waste Strategy Update CDC report Nov 22

	5 Work Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery 
Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Monday, 21 November 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillors C R Doyle (Chair Pro-tem) (Minute No.’s 21 & 22) and 

K M Roberts (Chair) (Minute No.’s 23 & 24)  Presided 
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
S E Keeton A J O'Connor S J Rice 
O G James   
 
Officer(s)  
Geoff Bacon Head of Property Services 
Chris Howell Head of Waste Management 
Rachel Lewis Project Manager 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Also present  
Councillor D H Hopkins      Deputy Leader of the Council 
Councillor C Anderson       Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Councillor(s): H Lawson, N L Matthews and A H Stevens 
Mark Wade 

 
21 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

22 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee 
held on 17 October 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

23 Update on Delivery of the Waste Strategy 2022-25. 
 
Chris Howell, Head of Waste, cleansing and Parks and Councillor  
C Anderson, Cabinet Member for Community presented a report which further 
updated the Committee on progress on the delivery of the Waste Strategy 2022-25.   
 



Minutes of the Climate Change Corporate Delivery Committee (21.11.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

It was outlined that the Waste Strategy 2022-25 was approved by Council in January 
2022 and was attached as Appendix A.   
 
It was added that the following actions from the Service Improvement Action plan 
had been successful implemented: 
 

 Thermal Treatment Contract 

 Push on Keep it Out Campaign 

 Recovery of Recyclables 

 Green Waste from Meadows 

 Paper Line Reject Reductions 
 
The potential future challenges were set out in Section 8 of the Waste Strategy, 
although there were no firm timings or progress on these as yet. 
 
The Committee asked questions of the officer, who responded accordingly.  
Discussions centred around the following: - 
 

 Expanding the amount of items collected at the kerbside and the difficulties this 
could cause to collection vehicles and the amounts they can transport. 

 Dealing with specific items, e.g. crisp packets, how large scale collection would 
not be cost effective for the Council who direct those who wish to recycle crisp 
packets to appropriate charities. 

 Ongoing investigations by local authorities / Welsh Government looking at 
recycling soft plastics and the equipment required. 

 Recycling food waste and the current arrangements in place. 

 EPR ensuring that products and packaging are kept to a minimum, particularly 
takeaway packaging and challenging producers to record details of purchasers 
on the packaging which is a huge issue. 

 Recycling bins being placed in streets / parks and the constant contamination 
issues being faced due to users placing rubbish in the wrong bins. 

 Promoting home composting but also ensuring that the correct products are 
used. 

 The difference in recycling vehicles across Wales, the different methodology 
used and how Swansea compared favourably to other authorities. 

 The difficulties of merging services with other neighbouring local authorities. 

 Welsh Government blueprint for sorting rubbish and how sorting affects the 
quality of the materials. 

 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.    
 

24 Work Plan. 
 
The Chair presented ‘for information’ the updated Work Plan 2022-23. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 

Chair 


